
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29 October 2019 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Royal Hampshire Committee Room, Town Hall, Bournemouth BH2 
6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
 

Vice Chairman: 
 

Cllr J Bagwell 
 

Cllr J J Butt 
 

Cllr D A Flagg 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend. 
 
There is a Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Committee and Sub Committees 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Democratic Services or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

21 October 2019 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s13319/Protocol%20for%20public%20speaking%20at%20Licensing%20Meetings.pdf


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are required to comply with the requirements of the Localism 
Act 2011 and the Council's Code of Conduct regarding Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests. 

Councillors are also required to disclose any other interests where a 
Councillor is a member of an external body or organisation where that 
membership involves a position of control or significant influence, including 
bodies to which the Council has made the appointment in line with the 
Council's Code of Conduct. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Application for Review of Premises Licence - More the Merrier, 68 
Kimberley Road BH6 5BY 

5 - 32 

 To consider an application by Dorset Police to review the premises licence 
relating to the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of 
children from harm. 
 

 

5.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 In relation to the items of business appearing below, the Committee is 
asked to consider the following resolution: - 
 
‘That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and that 
the public interest in withholding the information outweighs such interest in 
disclosing the information.’ 
 

 

6.   Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence Application 33 - 42 

 To consider whether the applicant is considered a fit and proper person to 
hold a hackney carriage drivers licence. 
 

 

7.   Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence Application 43 - 54 

 To consider whether the applicant is considered a fit and proper person to 
hold a hackney carriage drivers licence. 
 

 

 



 
 

 

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject Application for Review of Premises Licence 

More the Merrier, 68 Kimberley Road, BH6 5BY 

Meeting date 29 October 2019 

Status Public Report  

Executive summary To consider an application by Dorset Police to review the 
premises licence relating to the prevention of crime and 
disorder and the protection of children from harm. 

Recommendations Members are asked to decide whether to:- 

 (a) Modify the conditions of the licence 

(b) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the 
licence 

(c) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor 

(d) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 
three months 

(e) Revoke the licence 

(f) Leave the licence in its current state 

Members are asked to make a decision at the end of the 
hearing after all relevant parties have been given the 
opportunity to speak.  Members must give full reasons 
for their decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

Where a review application by a responsible authority, or any 
other person, has been received the scheme of delegation 
set out in the Council’s Constitution states that these 
applications should be dealt with by the Sub-Committee. 

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant 
to the application that have been raised in the application. 

5

Agenda Item 4



 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Lewis Allison – Tourism, Leisure and Communities 

Corporate Director Kelly Ansell – Environment & Community 

Contributors Sarah Rogers – Senior Licensing Officer 

Wards West Southbourne 

Classification For Decision 
Title:  

Background  

1. An application to review the premises licence, under Section 51 of the Licensing 

Act 2003, was made by Dorset Police on 4th September 2019 following a breach 

of  licence condition 2.12 “Muzaffer Oksuz will not be responsible for, or 

authorise, any sale of alcohol at the premises.”.  Dorset Police believe the 

premises are not upholding the prevention of crime and disorder and protection of 

children from harm licensing objectives.  A copy of the application is attached at 

Appendix 1. 

2.  A copy of the current premises licence and plan showing the location of the 

premises is attached at Appendix 2. 

3. The premises have been licensed since 24 November 2005 when they 

successfully converted and varied their licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

4. On the 14 September 2007 the premises were previously reviewed by Dorset 

Police following one failed test purchase to a child in 2006 and three in 2007.  

There was also a breach of three conditions on the licence, namely conditions 

relating to CCTV and to underage sales.  As a result, a decision was made to 

revoke the premises licence.  

5. On 20 October 2008 an appeal against the decision to revoke the premises 

licence was allowed, subject to the conditions set out in the Consent Order.  A 

copy of this Consent Order is attached at Appendix 3. 

6. At the same time of the 2007 review Dorset Police also took a prosecution 

against Mr Muzaffeer Oksuz for the offence of persistently selling alcohol to a 

child under 18.  After pleading guilty the court fined Mr Oksuz, forfeited his 

personal licence and suspended the premises licence for a period of 3 months.  A 

copy of the letter from the Magistrates’ Court is attached at Appendix 4. 

Consultation 

7. Dorset Police submitted the application on the 4 September 2019 and declared 

that a copy of had been submitted to all other responsible authorities and the 

licence holder on that day. 

8. On 5 September Sarah Rogers of the Licensing Authority attended the premises 

and delivered site notices for display.  Two further notices were placed in the 

6



 

main offices of the Town Hall (Customer Services Reception at St Stephen’s 

Road and the main public noticeboard in Bourne Avenue).  A notice was also 

published on the BCP Council website. 

9. No representations have been received from any other responsible authority or 

other person. 

10. Dorset Police have been in mediation with the premises and their agent and have 

kept the Licensing Authority up to date with progress.  On the 15th October 2019 

an email was received confirming that one additional condition has been agreed 

which states “A personal licence holder will be present on the premises at all 

times when alcohol sales are made.”.  A copy of the email conversation between 

all parties is attached at Appendix 5. 

11. No other conditions are proposed to ensure that the other measures highlighted 

in the email thread are implemented and therefore enforceable. 

Summary of financial implications  

12. An appeal may be made against the decision of members by the applicant or the 

holder of the premises licence to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 

beginning with the day that the licence holder and applicant are notified, in 

writing, of the decision.  

Summary of legal implications  

13. None 

Summary of human resources implications  

14.  None 

Summary of environmental impact  

15. None 

Summary of public health implications  

16. None 

Summary of equality implications  

17. None 

Summary of risk assessment  

18. None 

Background papers  

 
Bournemouth’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
https://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Licensing/documents/StatementofLicensi
ngPolicyLA2003.pdf 
 

7

https://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Licensing/documents/StatementofLicensingPolicyLA2003.pdf
https://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Licensing/documents/StatementofLicensingPolicyLA2003.pdf


 

Section 182 Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licen
sing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf 

Appendices  

1 -  Application for Review 
2 –  Current Premises Licence and Location Plan  
3 -  Consent Order dated October 2008 
4 -  Magistrates’ Court letter dated 25 October 2007 
5 –  Email thread with confirmation of agreed condition. 

8

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


Appendix 1

9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



Appendix 2

17



18



19



20



21



22



23



Appendix 3

24



25



26



Appendix 4

27



Appendix 5

28



29



30



31



This page is intentionally left blank

32



Document is Restricted

33

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

43

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for Review of Premises Licence - More the Merrier, 68 Kimberley Road BH6 5BY
	M172632 Appendicies

	6 Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence Application
	Appendix 1 Albulescu

	7 Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence Application
	Appendix 1 Diack






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 October 2019 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chairman 

  

 
Present: Cllr J Bagwell and Cllr N Decent 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr G Farquhar and Cllr P Parrish (observing) 

 
 

57. Election of Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor D Flagg be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 
 

58. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr J J Butt. The reserve member, Cllr N 
Decent, replaced Cllr J J Butt as a sub committee member for this meeting. 
 

59. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

60. Application for Review of Premises Licence - More the Merrier, 68 
Kimberley Road BH6 5BY  
 
The Sub Committee was advised that the agent acting on behalf of the 
premises had requested that the above hearing be adjourned until the next 
meeting on 12 November 2019 to enable the proposed new licence 
holder/DPS to attend. Agreement had been received from Dorset Police to 
adjourn to this date.  
  
RESOLVED that in order to comply with the hearing regulations the 
application to review the premises licence for More the Merrier, 698 
Kimberley Road, BH6 5BY, be formally opened and adjourned to 12 
November 2019.  
 

61. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs such interest in disclosing the information. 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
29 October 2019 

 
 

62. Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence Application  
 
The Chairman made introductions and explained the procedure for the 
hearing. 
 
The Sub Committee considered an application for a Hackney Carriage 
Driver Licence for the person named in the non-public report for agenda 
item 6, a copy of which had been circulated to members of the Sub 
Committee and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 
the Minute Book.  
 
The Public Health and Protection Manager presented the report and 
explained that the applicant had disclosed two drug related convictions from 
2015. In addition, the DVLA drivers licence had been endorsed with 6 
penalty points for driving without insurance in January 2017. Details of 
these disclosures were set out in the report and appendix. The Sub 
Committee was asked to consider whether in light of these disclosures and 
having heard from the applicant, that he was a fit and proper person to hold 
a hackney carriage drivers licence. The Public Health and Protection 
Manager outlined the test of a fit and proper person and relevant guidance, 
and the options available to the Sub Committee in determining the case, as 
detailed in the report.  
 
The applicant and his representative attended the hearing and addressed 
the Sub Committee. The applicant provided more detail about the personal 
circumstances around his convictions and the subsequent offence of driving 
without insurance. He responded to questions from members of the Sub 
Committee in relation to his case. He explained that he was not aware of 
the Institute of Licensing’s Guidance in relation to undergoing drugs testing 
at his own expense but would be willing to do this regularly in order to gain 
his licence. He confirmed that he had not checked that the insurance was 
still in place before driving the car in January 2017 and he accepted 
responsibility for this. He asked the Sub Committee to take his submissions 
into account when determining his case.  
 
The applicant was given the opportunity to sum up before the Sub 
Committee retired to make its decision.  
 
RESOLVED that having heard from the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant, and having considered the circumstances surrounding the 
convictions/offences, the Sub Committee has decided the applicant 
not to be a fit and proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage Driver 
Licence, for the following reasons:  
 
In accordance with the Guidance issued by the Institute of Licensing 
in April 2018: Paragraphs 4.37, 4.40 and 4.43, notably the timescales 
relating to the lapse of convictions being 5 years for possession of 
drugs, 7 years for the driving under the influence of drugs, and 7 
years for driving without insurance. The Committee noted in particular 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
29 October 2019 

 
that the insurance offence was subsequent to the previous 
convictions.  
 
The application was therefore refused. 
 
Right of Appeal 
 
The Legal Advisor reported that all parties to the application have the right 

to Appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days beginning 

with the day on which the applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of 

the decision in writing. 

 
63. Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence Application  

 
The Chairman made introductions and explained the procedure for the 
hearing. 
 
The Sub Committee considered an application for a Hackney Carriage 
Driver Licence for the person named in the non-public report for agenda 
item 7, a copy of which had been circulated to members of the Sub 
Committee and a copy of which appears as Appendix B to these minutes in 
the Minute Book.  
 
The Public Health and Protection Manager presented the report and 
explained that the applicant had disclosed three convictions from 2002, 
2003, and 2007. Details of these convictions were set out in the report and 
appendix. The Sub Committee was asked to consider whether in light of 
these convictions and having heard from the applicant, that he was a fit and 
proper person to hold a hackney carriage drivers licence. The Public Health 
and Protection Manager outlined the test of a fit and proper person and 
relevant guidance, and the options available to the Sub Committee in 
determining the case, as detailed in the report.  
 
The applicant and his representative attended the hearing and addressed 
the Sub Committee. The applicant provided more detail about the personal 
circumstances around each of his convictions. He responded to questions 
from members of the Sub Committee in relation to his case. To support his 
application he spoke about the positions of responsibility he had held since 
the date of his last conviction in 2007 . He asked the Sub Committee to 
take his submissions into account when determining his case.  
 
The applicant was given the opportunity to sum up before the Sub 
Committee retired to make its decision.  
 
RESOLVED that having heard from the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant and having considered the circumstances surrounding the 
convictions the Sub Committee has decided to grant the application. 
 
In making its decision the Sub Committee had regard to the dates of 
the convictions and the Institute of Licensing Guidance relating to the 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
29 October 2019 

 
lapses of convictions. However, the Sub Committee was still very 
much mindful of the serious nature of the convictions, particularly as 
committed by a former police officer. This led to detailed discussions 
and on the balance of probabilities the Sub Committee found that the 
applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a hackney carriage 
driver licence. 
 
Right of Appeal 
 
The Legal Advisor reported that all parties to the application have the right 

to Appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days beginning 

with the day on which the applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of 

the decision in writing. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.06 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


